1~

T

Cq 5_—]

UNTY COLAISEL
/‘\/&/

/\V

[e=
| =

w\
=V

RMAFPROP
T
NEALR. KIPNI

BY:

VA raunder CiN : TR KiP
dredar e e Qma\z, '

FORW

J

X] Policy nc

[] Consent ﬁ Policy

[l Consent

Dep't Recomm.:

Per Exec, Ofc.:

GAEXEC\Form 11\Recruiting\Aon Consulting AmeﬁdRTMH

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Human Resources Department SUBMITTAL DATE:
August 15, 2012

SUBJECT: Third Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Aon Consulting, Inc. for
continued software support services

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors 1) approve the third amendment to the
professional services agreement HRARC-91832-002-011-08/09 for software support services for the
Human Resources Department in an amount not to exceed $72,000 from July 1, 2012, to June 30,
2013; 2) authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/Human Resources Director to administer the
agreement in accordance with applicable Board policies; 3) authorize the Chairperson to sign three (3)
copies of the attached Amendment and; 4) retain one (1) copy of the signed Amendment and return
two (2) copies to Human Resources for distribution.

BACKGROUND: On June 14, 2011, item 3.34, the Board of Supervisors approved the Amendment to
the Professional Services Agreement HRARC-91832-0020011-08/09, authorizing a one year extension
of the agreement between Human Resources and Aon Consulting, Inc. The extension allowed for the
continued use of software owned by Aon as well as support services for an applicant tracking system
that was developed to improve recruitment efficiencies for the Sheriff's Service Team, at a time when

recruitment volume was a top priority. .
/z,//’n_‘ %ﬁw

Barbara A. Olivier
Asst. County Executive Officer/Human Resources Dir.

Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ In Current Year Budget: No
FIN;‘;:ITCZAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ Budget Adjustment: No
Annual Net County Cost: $ 72,000 For Fiscal Year: 2012/13
SOURCE OF FUNDS: General Fund Positian?foﬁE
Deleted Per A-30 _
Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 7/01/2008, 3.63; District: ALL
7127/2010, 3.55; 6/14/2011, 3.34

Agenda Number:
IENTS FILED 3 ) 7 0

WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD



Form 11 - Amendment — Aon Consulting, Inc.
August 15, 2012
Page 2

BACKGROUND continued:

The use of the applicant tracking system was intended to provide a two-year bridge to the implementation
of PeopleSoft 9.0 and its recruitment related modules which was originally estimated for completion
during FY 2010/11. The PeopleSoft project entails overall system upgrades along with the configuration
of various modules: however delays in the system delivery have stalled full module configuration, making
continued services from Aon Consulting, Inc. necessary.

It is anticipated that the PeopleSoft 9.0 project will be functional early fiscal year 2012/2013, at which
time the data from Aon’s applicant tracking system will be extracted and archived. The data archive is
imperative because of record retention regulations, and without PeopleSoft functionality, would require
the manual processing of data from over 100,000 applicants. As soon as the data from the applicant
tracking system is archived, software support services related to this agreement provided by Aon
Consulting, Inc., will no longer be essential.

Price Reasonableness:

Due to the long-term relationship with the County and the circumstances surrounding the delays in the
PeopleSoft 9.0 implementation project, Aon Consulting, Inc. has agreed to a flat monthly-rate of $6,000,
more than 50% less than rates established in the original contract which were $12,500 plus $200 per
hour for technical support. Aon Consulting, Inc. is also aware that services related to this contract will
end as soon as PeopleSoft 9.0 is functional. The County Purchasing Department concurs with the
continuation of services with this vendor.



AMENDMENT NO. 3

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

The County of Riverside (“COUNTY”) and Aon Consulting, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR”) entered into an
Agreement (HRARC-91832-002-011-08/09) for software and related support services for the Human
Resources Department on July 1, 2008. Amendment number one (1) to the Agreement was agreed
upon by the parties on July 27, 2010. Amendment humber two (2) to the Agreement was agreed upon
by the parties on June 14, 2011. The parties now agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Term — As provided for in Section 2.1 of the agreement, CONTRACTOR shall continue to provide
COUNTY with the services described in the Agreement from July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2013,
in an amount not to exceed $72,000. If the parties desire to continue CONTRACTOR's services
beyond that time, then another amendment shall be signed by the parties.

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in effect.

County of Riverside

By:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Date:

Attest:
Clerk of the Board
Kecia Harper-lhem

By:

Date:

Aon Consulting, Inc.

By!

Brent B. Crane
Senior Vice President

Date:7 ) 1) h;\

FORIY APKRC i ‘COUNS{&\



A477 |

RIVERSIDE COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT FORM Tracking Number for

To be completed for all departmental purchases of IT systems, services or renewals Internal Use Only

REQUESTED PURCHASE: | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREMEENT WITH AON CONSULTING FOR

SOFTWARE SUPPORT SERVICES

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY: | HUMAN RESOURCES

CONTACT NAME/PHONE: ROBIN DOWNS, 951-955-5195

PURCHASE REQUEST: | | NEW EQUIPMENT/SERVICES | | UPGRADE [ | REPLACEMENT

: v PROFESSIONALSERVICES | | SOFTWARE | | HARDWARE v'RENEWAL

PURCHASE TYPE

DESCRIBE Amend the Professional Services Contract with Aon Consulting Inc. to continue software

REQUESTED use, support and professional services.

PURCHASE

BUSINESS Applicant tracking software was developed by Aon Consulting, Inc. to provide

NEEDS recruitment efficiencies for the Human Resources Team supporting the Sheriff’s

ADDRESSED | Department. Continued use, support and professional services related to this software is
essential to fulfill recruitment requirements, provide data extraction options necessary
for transfer to PeopleSoft recruitment-related modules, and allow compliance with
records retention and archival regulations. It is anticipated that the PeopleSoft project
will be functional in the 2012/2013 fiscal year.

ARE THERE ANY OTHER COUNTY SYSTEMS THAT v  NO D YES I:] UNKNOWN

PROVIDE THE SAME FUNCTIONALITY?

BUSINESS CRITICALITY BUSINESS IMPACT (SELECT ALL THAT APPLY)

v’ Run the busi

ness v’ Support current operations
[ ] Reduce Expenses

Grow the business .

N [] Improve Customer Service

[] Transform the business [_] improve Operational Efficiencies
BUSINESS Financial: none

RIsks

Operational: Without the continued use of the software, Human Resources will be unable
to fill specific Sheriff’'s department positions without development of another system or
process which would render recruitment efforts stagnant for an indefinite period of time.

Customer: The Sheriff's department would be unable to fill critical safety positions.

ALTERNATIVE [1. none
SOLUTIONS 2. [Solution]

[Solution ]
TRANSACTION v Cash Purchase [ ] Lease Purchase Lease Years:
PURCHASE COSTS COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS

County of Riverside



RIVERSIDE COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT FORM Tracking Number for

To be completed for all departmental purchases of IT systems, services or renewals Internal Use Only
ALTERNATIVE ALTERNATIVE | ALTERNATIVE

Hardware: 0 STATUS QUO

Current Annual Cost 72,000 n/a
Software: $72,000 Ongoing Annual Cost 72,000 n/a

Annual Cost Savings 0 n/a
Labor: SO Net Annual Savings 0 n/a

Project Implementation Cost | O n/a
ToTAL CosT: $72,000 Project Payback Period? yrs | O n/a

Department Head Signature: i; iif ﬁ - Date: ,Vj/ff/ﬁ/

RCIT RECOMMENDATION — for purchases and renewals under $100,000

Recommended: % Yes [] No (Non-recommended requests submit to TSOC)

By: P Date:

L]

— o o 7N
Chief Information Officer Signature: im0« a7  Date: \ SQun | 2

' RCIT explanation for non-recommended requests: k@Sl

TSOC RECOMMENDATION: for purchases and renewals over $100,000 and RCIT non-
recommended purchases or renewals

Recommended: [ ] Yes [ ] No (If no, provide explanation below)

TSOC Chair Signature: Date:

TSOC explanation for denied requests:

County of Riverside



HRARC-91832:002-011-08109

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
for
TUMAN EESOURCE MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES
Befween
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
and
AON CONSULTING, INC.
§;‘k$§" h“ —”M-m._ ’r{@ U r; L‘W’f’} oM
TAGHED & CERTFIED T ﬁ& 12 R ‘*”?% 3
___-:R_J 20T OOPY {F ‘?%% A | ﬁﬁﬁ?é& AR O
::!E'.* b rE "«': oo F\q"}:, S
e Gily ol Eiagnisia, Calghed p
- P, arsam P 7 rd
S Y B A 1 t r Y A
oz 116-105 Rev 05018 Page 1 of'16 i

JuL -1 00823



HRARC-91832-602-011-08/09

This Agreementt, made and entered into this E%ﬂ‘ day of June , 2008, by and between Aon Consulting, Inc.
therein referred fo as "CONTRACTORY), and the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, o political subdivisio t
State of Calitorniz, (herein roforred to as “COUINTY™). The parties agree as follows:

Sy

i. Deoserintion of Services
i “OR shall 'G‘v"ﬁd* ??3 sorvices as outlined and specificd in Exhibit A, Scope of
Servinng, consisting ui four (4) pages at the prices stated in Lxhibit B, Pavment Provisions, consisting of ene (1)

nase,

1.2 CONTRACTOR represents that it has the skills, experience and knowledge necessary to fully
and  adecuately perform under this Agreement and the COUNTY relies upon this representation.
CONTEACTOR shall perform to the satisfaction of the COUNTY and in conformance to and consistent with
the highest standards of firms/ profa.ssmnd\ in the same discipline in the State of Cabifornia.

1.3 CONTRAUTOR affirms this it is fully apprised of all of the work to be performed under this
Agreement; 2nd the CONTRACTOR agrees it can propeely perform this work at the prices stated in Bxhibit B.
CONT ;\AC',I OR is not to perform services or provide products to the COUNTY outside of the Agreement.

14 Acceptance by the COUNTY of the CONIRACTOR's perfonnance under this Agreement does

nol operate as a release of CONTRACTOR's responsibility for full complionce with the terais of this
Agreement,

2. Portod of Perforomnes
21 This Agrcement shall be cffoctive upon signature of this Agrsement by both parties and continue

¢
in cffect through June 20 f{?ﬂar with the ontion fo renew for one (1) additional year renewable in one year
increments by writfen am dmcm unless ferminated earficr. CONTRACTOR shall commence ;ﬁczf{wrumcc
upon signature of this Aw—e:;mnt by both parties and shall diligently and continnously perform therealt

CCOUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR for services performed, products provided and
expenses inenrred in accordance with the terms of Exhibit B, Payment Provisions. Maximum payments by
COUNTY 1o CONTRACTOR shell not ecxeced S sven hundred thousand dollars ($700,000.00) anmually
including all expenses. The COUNTY is net responsible for any fees or costs incurred above or bevond the
contracted amount and shall have no obhwtu&n tﬁ purchase any specified amount of services or products.
Unless otherwise specifically stated in Exhibit B, COUNTY shall not be responsible for payment of any of
CONTRACTOR s cxpenses relatad fo this Agreement. _

3.2 No price increases will be permitted during the first year of this Agreoment, All price decreases
(for example, QQNTRA{‘ FOR offers lower prices to another governmental entity) will autematically be
extended to the COUNTY. The COUNTY requires written proof satisfuctory to COUNTY of cost increase
prior to any approved price adiustment. After the first year of the award, a minimuom of 30-days advance notice
in writing is recruired to secure such adjustment. No retroactive price adjustments will be considered. Any price
ipereases must be stated in a written amendment to this Agreement. The net dollar amoent of profit svill remain
firro during the pmod of the Agresment. Arnval increases shall not exeeed the Consumier Price Index- All
Consumers, All ltems - Greater Los Angeles, Riverside and Orange County arees for consalting se rvices and be
subject so satisfactory performance review by the COUNTY and ¢ pprwad {i7 needed) for budget funding by the
Roard of Suncrvisors.

3.3 CONTRACTOR shall be paid only in accordance with an invoice submitted to COUNTY by
COMNTRACTOR withia fifteen (135) days from e last day of cach calendar month, and COUNTY shall pay the
invoics within thirty (30} working days from the date of receipt of the inveice.  Payment shal be made w0
CONTRACTOR only after services have been rendered or delivery of materials or products, and dcwp.anw hag
been made by CQUNTY. Prepare invoices in duplicate. For this Agreement, send the orizinal and duplicate

(SR “

copies of invnicos to:

Fomn 116-105 Rew DSGLAN Page 2ol 16




HRARC-91832-002-011-08/08

County of Riverside
Fluman Resources Deparfinent
Atterfion: Accounts Payable
P.O Box 1569
Riverside, CA 92502
a) Each invoice shall contain a minimum of the following information: invoice number and
date; temittance address; bill-to and ship-to addresses of ordering department/division;
Agrezment number (to be provided upon award); quantities; item descriptions, umit prices,
extensions, salesfuse tax if zpplicable, and an invoice total.
b} Invoices shall be rendered monthly In arrears.
&) In accordance wilh California Government Code Section 926.10, COUNTY is not allowed 1o
pay excess interest and late charges.
34 The COUNTY obligation for payment of this Agreement eyond the current fiscal year end is
t upon and Hmited by the svailability of COUNTY funding from which payment can be made. No
! Hity on the part of the COUNTY shell arise for payment bevond Juae 30 of cach calendar year unless
funds o= made availabie for such payment. In the event that such funds are not forthcoming for any reason,
COUNTY shall immediately notify CONTRACTOR in writing; and this Agreement shall be deemed terminated
and have no further foree and effect.

4. Alteration or Chances to the Agreement

41  The Board of Supervisors and the COUNTY Purchasing Agent and/or his desigues 2re the only
authorized COUNTY representatives who may at any time, by written order, make alterations to this
Arveement, Tf any such alieration causes an increase or decrease in the cost of, or the time required for the
performance nnder this Agreement, an cquitable adinstment shall be made in the Agreement price or delivery
schedute, or both, and the Apreement shall be modified by written amendment accordingly.

42 Any claim by the CONTRACTOR for additional payment related to this Agreement shatl be
made in writing by the CONTRACTOR within 30 days of when the CONTRACTOR has or should have notice
of any actual or claimed change in the work which results in additional and unanticipated cost to the
CONTRACTOR. If the COUNTY Purchasing Agent decides that the facts provide sufficient justification, he
may cuthorize additional payment to the CONTRACTOR pursuant to the claim. Nothing in this section shall

heldn

oxcuse the CONTRACTOR from proceeding with performance of the Agrecment even if there has been 2

change.

ik Termiuntinn
5.1 COUNTY may terminate this Agreement without cause upon 30 days written rotice served upon

the CONTRACTOR stating the extent and effective date of termination.

52  COUNTY may, uron five (5) days wrntten notice, terminate this Apreament  for
CONTRACTOR's default, if CONTRACTOR refuses or fails to comply with the terms of this Agreement or
fails to meke progress 50 as to endanger performance and does not immediatelv cure such failure. In the event
of suck termination, the COUNTY may proceed with the work in any manner decmed proper by COUNTY.

§3  After receipt of the notice of termination, CONTRACTOR shall:

fay Stop all work under this Agreement on the date specified in the notice of lermination; and
{by  Transfer to COUNTY and deliver in the manner as dirccted by COUNTY any materials,
reporis or other products which, if the Agreement had been completed or continued,

would have been required 1o be fumished to COUNTY.

5.4 After wrmination, COUNTY shall make payment only for CONTRACTOR s performance up 10
e date of tenmination in zecordance with this Agreement and at the rates set forth in Exhibit B.

Ve 116-108 Bev 050008 Page 3 0f 16




- - HRARC-91§32-002-01 1-08/09.
5.5 ONTRACTORs righiy upnde ¢ 1his Agreement shail teninate {except for fees accrued | prior to

the dnte of%ez’mamtioa) upon dishonesty or a wzléﬁﬁ or material breach of this Agreement by CONTRACTOR;

or in the event of CONTRACTOR s unwillingness or inability for any reason whatsoever to perform the
terms of this Agreement.  In sach event, CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any further cempensation
under this Agreement other than compensation for emounts previeusly invoiced by CONTRACTOR to the
COUNIY.

5.8  The rights angd remedics of COUNTY provided n this section shall not be exclusive and are in
addition 1 any other dights and remedies provided by iaw or this Apreement.
8. QwnersainfUse of Coniract Materials and Products

The CONTRACTOR sgrees that ol muterials, reports or products in any form, including electronic,

creaied by CONTRACTOR for which CONTRACTOR has been compensaied by COUNTY pursuant to this

Agreement shall bc the sole property of the COUNTY; and may be used by the COUNTY for any purpose
COUNTY deems to be approprate, inchiding, but not limit to, duplication and/or distribution within the
COUNTY orto '!vrfj partics. CONTRACTOR agrees not 1o release or cireulate in whole or part such materials,
reports or products wi Hhout prior written suthorization of the COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall retain a copy of
1ets to defend its work product or as required by law.

such materials, reports o7 pr

s Conducet of Conirg

7 l Trne CONT ;i \i“TOR covenants that it presently has no interest, including, but not limited to,
nther projects or centracts, and shall not acquire any such interest, direct or indireet, which would conflict in
any manser or degree with CONTRACTOR s performance under this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR further
covenants that no person or subcontractor having any such interest shafl perform services under this Agreement.
The CONTRACTOR agrees to inform the COUNTY of all the CONTRACTORs interests, if any, which are or
may be percetved as incompatibie with the COQUNTY s interests.

72 The COE‘@"E“E&AC’E'OR shall not, under circumstences which conld be inferpreled a5 an attempt 0
influence the recipient in 4 e, accept any gratuity or special favor from individuals or
firms with whom the CONTRAC 5"31( ig doing buares'} or proposing o do business, in accomplishing the work
under this Agreement.

7.3 The CONTRACTOR or its emmloyees shall not offer gifts, gratuity, favors, and entertainment
directly or indirectly to COUNTY emplovees.

m

8. Inspection of Servicey (gcs}m Control/Assurance
8.1 Al pusformance (which inchsdes services, workmanship, materials, supplies and cquipment

furnished or utilized in the *)P"iunmmc of this Agreement) shall be subject to inspection and test by the
COUNTY or other regulatery agencies at all times. The CONTRACTOR shali provide adequate cooperation to
any inspector or other COUNTY represeatative to permit himfher to determine the CONTRACTOR’s
conformity with the terms of this Agreement. If any scrvices performed or products provided by
CONTHACTOR are not in conformance with the terms of this Agreemsent, the COUNTY shall have the right to
require the CONTRACTOR to perform the services or provide the produets in confosmance with the terms of
the Agreement at no additional cost 1o the COUNTY. When the services 1o be pertormed or the products to be
provided are of such nature that the difference cennot be corrected, the COUNTY shall have the right to: (1)
}'cqng{ﬂ the CONTRACTOR immediately to take all necessary steps to ensure future performance in conformity
with the terms of the Agreement; andfor (2) reduce the Agreement price fo reflect the reduced value of the
SSTVIRES pcrtorrmd or _'>rod¢ets provided. The COUNTY may also terminate this Agreement for default and
JPRACTOR any costs incurred by the COUNTY because of the CONTRACTOR’s failure to

Forms 116-103 Rov (5/01:08 Peze 4 of 16




) - - FRARC-91832-002-011-08/09
AUTOR shail establish {ial"l‘t”d{u :voa edures for self-monitoring and ualzw control and
4
assurant m Lrshre proper p"*f@fmam wnder this Agreement; and shall permit a COUNTY representative or
other :::av:lamrv afficial fo monitor, assess or evaluate CONTRACTOR s performanee urder this Agreement at
> ; 5 pe
any time upon reasonable notice to CONTRACTOR.

no CONTR ‘s{ ACT urposes relating to this Agreement, an independent contractor and shall qm
bo deemed an emp ‘0\:& o[ Qgrv COUNTY. I is expressly understood and agroed that the CONTRACTOR
(wdiu‘nw its emplovees, agents and subcontraciors) shall in no event be entitied 10 any benefits to which

P

(“OL,’\’ I employees are entitled, including but not Himited to overtime, any retivement benefits, worker's
compensation benefits, and injury leave or other leave bwe:zzs. There shall be no employer-cmployee
rdaf‘o*ship between the parties; and CONTRACTOR shall hold COUNTY harmless from any and all claims
that mav be made apainst COUNTY based upon any contention by 2 third party that an cmplover-cmployee
relationship exists by reason of this Agreement. It is further understood and o wereed by the verties that
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agrecment is subject to the contro! or direction of COUNTY
merely as to the results to be accomplished and not as to the means and metheds {or accomplishing the results.

i6. Subcontract for Work or Services

Ne contract shall be made by the CONTRACTOR with ¢ :1y other party im furmsmng any of the work or
services under this Agreement without the prior written approval of the COUNTY'; but this provision shall not

require the approval of contracts of employment between the CONTRACTOR am:i personnel assigned under
this Agresment, or for partics named in the proposal and agreed o under this Agreement.

11, Bienute
111 The nartizs shall attempt to resolve any dispules amicably at $h2 working level If that is not
successful, tie dispute shall be referred to the senior menagement of the parties. Any dispate relating to this
Agreement which is not resolved by the parfies shall be decided by the COUNTY"s Compliance Coniract
Officer who shall furnish the decision in writing, The decision of the COUNTY s Compliance Contract Officer
shall be {inal and conclusive unless determined by a court of competent jurisdictio;ﬁ to have been fraudulent,
candicious, arbittary, or so grossly erroncous zs necessarily to imply bad faith. The CONTRACTOR shall
proceed diligently with the pecformance of this Agreement pending the resolution of a dispute.
!} Peior to the filing of any legal action related to this Agreement, the p‘_mc: shall be obligated to
attend @ mediation session in Riverside County before a neutral thied party mediator. A second mediation

SCSSIon Q}:ﬂk be required if the first session is not successful. The partics shall share the cost of the mediations.

gt

Licensing and Permits

CTOR shall comply with all State or other licensing requirements, including but not limited 10
the prowsmm of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Businoss and Professions Code,  All Iicensing requirements
shall be met at the time proposals are submitted to the COUNTY. CONTRACTOR warrants that it has all
necessary permits, approvals, certificates, waivers and exemptions necessary for performance of this Agreement
as required by the laws and regulations of thc United States, the State of California, the County of Riverside and

ily

all other povernmental agencies with jurisdiction, and shall maintain these throughout the term of this
Agroement,

13. bx Other ?:}_if_-gz‘. Entities
lh SN

LACTOR agrees to extend the ssme pricing, torms and conditions as stated in this
Agrcmwnt 10 each and evagy political entity, special district, and releted non-profit entity in Riverside County.
It {s understood that other entities shall make purchases in their own name, make direct payment, and be liable

dizectly to the CONTRACTOR,; and COUNTY shall in no way be responsible to CONTRACTOR for other
entities’ purchoses.

Forrm {16303 Rev 0570108 Page Sof 16




| FIRARC-91832-002-011-08/09

1 pot be discriminate in the provision of services, allocation of benefits,
loyment of personnel on the basis of sthnic group identification, race,

religious creed, color, national origin, 2ncestry, physical handicap, medical condition, marital status or sex in
the performance of this Agreement; and, to the extent they shall be found to be applicable hereto, sinall comply
with the provisions of the California Fair Fmpioym ent and Housing Act (Gov. Code 12900 et. Seq), the Federal
C%v 1 Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352), the Americuns with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 US.C $1210 et seq.)
and all o anplicable laws or regulytions.

13, Records ond Decumonis
CONTRACTOR shall make available, upon written request by any duly authorized Federal, State or
COUNTY ageacy, 2 copy of this Agreement and such books, documents and records as are necessary 1o centify
e and extent of the CONTRACTOR s costs related to this Agrecment. All such books, documents and
records shall be ma.s rained by CONTRACTOR for at least five years following termination of this Agreement
and be available andit by the COUNTY with advance notice to CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall

provide te the CO 'L%o. i ‘f” reports and information related to this Agreement as requested by COUNTY.

Fhe C“k RACTOR ¢ .»haif not use for p'“mvllai gain or make other improper use of priviteped or
cond information which is acguived in connection with this Aprcement.  The term ° prml ed o

i
c,emme;zﬁ 1 mfc"ﬂwtmzz includes buf $ not limited to: 'rnpubi ished or sensitive technological or sczcmahc

l
infarmation; medical, porsonngl, or security records; anticipated material requirements or pricing/purchasing
actions; COUNTY information or data "Fmr is not subject to public disclosure; COUNTY operational
procedures; and knowledge of selection of con%mct(}fs,, subcontractors or supphers in advance of official

{4«\ e
apneuneemont,
16,2 The CONTRACTOR shall protect from unauthorized disclosure names and other identifying

it

information conceming Persons recciving services purstant to this Agreement, excent for g,e teral statistical
information not identifying any person. The CONTRAUTOR shall not use such information for any purpose
other then carrying out the CONTRACTOR’s obligations wnder this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shali
sromptly transmit to the COUNTY all third party requests for dasciosure of such informaiion. The
COMNTRACTOR shall not disclose, except as m’iwrv fise specifically permitted by this Agreement or euthorized
in advanee in writing by the COUNTY, any such information to anyone other than the COUNTY. For purnposcs
of this paragraph, identity shall include, but not be limited to, name. identifving number, symbol, or other
identifving particular a?\?”ﬂc{l to the individual, such as finger or veice print or @ photograph.

163 The CONTRAUTOR is subject to and shall operate in compliance with all relevant requirements
contained in the Health Erwu;n»o Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Public Law 104-191,

enactzd August 21, 1996, and the related laws and regulations promulgated subsequent thereto.

(e

YOl

c

17.  Administration/Centract Lialson
The COUNTY Py srehasing Ageat, or designee, shall administer this Agreenent on behalf of the
COUN":":’. The Purchasing Department is (o serve as the Haison with CONTRACT TOR in connection with this

’. Nanc&s
All vorrespondence and notices required o cont f“ﬂplatcd by this Agreement shall be dehvered io the
rospective parties at the addresses set forth below and are deemed submitted two days afier their deposit in the

United States mail, postage prepaid:

Furm 116305 Rov 054108 _ Page 6 of 16




I - HR ARC-51832-002-011-08/09
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE CONTRACTOR
Hemarn Resourees Departiuent AGN Consuiting, Inc.

468G Lemon St 7067 Wilshire Bivd, Suite 2400

Riverside, Ca 92302 Los Angeles, TA 90017

951-955-4937 213-630-2300

19, Force Majeure

I3
1 cither party is unable to comply with any provision of this Agreement due to causes beyond iis
reasonable control, and which could not have been reasonably anticipated, such as acts of God, acts of war, ¢ivil
disordors, or other similar acts, such party shall not be held Hable for such faiture to comply. '

20.  E0D Reparting Requirements [How does this requirement apply to Aon Consulting, Inc. which is not
an individual independent contractor, The form requires first and last names and social sceunty pumbers, none
of which Aon Consulting, Ine. has,]

In order to comply with child support enforcement requirements of the State of California, the
COUNTY may be required to submit 4 Report of Independent Contractor(s) form DE 542 to the Employment
lonment Department. The CONTRACTOR agroes 1o furnish the required data and certifications to the

ITY within 10 days of nofification of award of Agreement when required by the EDD. This data will be

(S

ransmitted to gavernmental agenctes charged with the establishment and enforcement of child support ordess.

Failure of the CONTRACTOR to timely submit the data and/or certificates required may result in the contract
being wwarded to another contractor. In the event a contract has been issued, failure of the CONTRACTOR 1o
comply with all federal and state reporting requirements for child support enforcement or to comply with all
lawfully served Wage and Eamings Assignments Qrders and Notices of Assignment shall constitute a material
breach of Agreement. If CONTRACTOR has any questions concerming this reporting requirement, please call
(916) 657-0529. CONTRACTOR should also contact its local Employment Tax Customer Service Office listed
in the telephone directory in the State Government section under “Employment Development Department™ or
geeass their Internet site at www .edd.ca. gov.
21, Hold Harmless/Indemnification

211 CONTRACTOR hal! indemnify and hold harmless the County of Riverside, its Agencics,

Districts. Specizl Distriets and Departments, their respective directors, officers, Board of Supervisors, elected
and appointed officials, employees, agents and reprasentatives from any liabil

1

g lity, claim, damage or action
whatenever, based or asserted upon any negligent act or omission of CONTRACTOR, its officers, employees,
subeontractors. agents of representatives arising out of or 1 any way relating to this Agreement, including but
not limsited to property demage, bodily injury, or death, CONTRACTOR shall defond, at its sole cost and
cxnense, including but not Himited to attorney fees, cost of investigation, defense and settlements or awards, the
County of Riverside, its Agencies, Districts, Special Districts 2nd Departments, their respective direstors,
afficers, Board of Supervisors, elected and appointed officials, employees, agents and representatives n any
such action or claim. With respoct to any astion or claim subjeet to indemnification herein by CONTRACTOR,
CONTRACTOR shall, at its sole cost, have the right to use counsel of its own choice and shall have the right to
adjust, scitle, or compromise any such zction or claim without the prior consent of COUNTY; provided,
hewever, that any such adjustment, settlement or comMpromise in NO munner whatsoever limits or circumseribes

CONTRACTOR's indemnification of COUNTY. CONTRACTOR’s obligations hereunder shall be satisfied
when CONTRACTOR has provided to COUNTY the appropriate form of dismissal {or similar document)
relieving the COUNTY from any liability for the action or claim involved. The specified insurance limits
required in this Agreement shell in no way it or circumseribe CONTRACTOR’s obligations to indemaify
and hold harmless the COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall not be held responsible for any actions or amissions
that are bused upon the divection and pelicies of the COUNTY.

Tigrm 1365 Rev (548108 Page 7 of 16

1iUve




S - - HRARC-91$32-002-01 1-08/09

312 Inthe eveat there i ween this olzuse and Califor Code Stotion 27X2, this
clause shall be interpreted to comply with Civil Code 2782, Such interpretation shall not relieve the
CONTRACTOR from indemnifving 1 {”(/\NTY to the fillest extent allowed by law,

21.3  CONIRAUTOR's indemnification obligations shall alse apply to any action or claint regarding
actual or alleged intellcctual property infringement related to any material or product provided to COUNTY
pursuant (o this Agreement. In the event of any such action or claim, CONTRACTOR shall provide z:mmd}afu
notice to COUNTY of the acuoﬁ or claim. CONTRACTOR may defend or settle the action or claim @
CONTRATTOR deems ap tate; howover, CONTRACTOR shall, at its sole option, obtain for COUNT Y
ihe right 1o continue o use the mmnal or product (or a similar non-infringimg material or product with the
same funclion) on terms i *»m;f‘él to those stated in this Agreement or terminate this Agreement.

214 Except with respect o the uxdc*ﬁzﬁaaﬂoa above, and breach of the provisions relating to
Confidentia! Information, the hiability c{ CONTRACTOR, including officers, directors, employees, agents,
affiliates, and perent companies, for damages shall be limited to the annual amount of fees paid pursuant to this
engagernent in the ¢alendar year in which the breach oceurred, except to the extent resulting from the bad faith
or intentioral misconduct of CONTRACTOR personnel. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event will either
party be ligble to the other p'm:y for sny indirect, incidental, special, consequential, exemplary or reliance
HMALES {mci;‘d ng. withowt Himitation, lost or anticipated revenues or profits) arising out of this Agreement or
' vershles on any theory of lability, even If the party is sdvised of the possibility of such

-«»1

peel

# limiting or diminishing the CONTRACTOR’s objigation to indermify or hold the COUNTY
rmless, CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain or cause fo be maintained, at its sole cost and expense,
the following insurance coverages during the term of this Agreement:

22,1 Waorkers® Cempensation

if the CONTRACTOR has employees as defined by the State of California, the CONTRACTOR ghalf
maintain stertory Workers' Compensation Insurance {Coverage A} as prescribed by the laws of :;:: State of
California. Policy shall include Eimployers” Lisbility (Coverage B) including Gcoenpational Discase with limits
not less than S1,E08,000 per person per accident, The policy shall be endorsed to waive Quhrcwatxcm in favor of
the County of Riverside, and, if applicable, 1o provide a Bomrovied Servant/Alternate Employer Endorsement,

22,2 Commercial General Lishility

Commercial General Linbility insurance coverage, including but not limited to, premises liability,
contractual Tiability, products and completed operations Hability, persmai and zdvertising injury covering
claime which may arise from or out of CONTRACTOR'’S performance of its obfigations hereunder. Policy shali
name all Agencies, Districts, Special Districts, and Departments of the County of Riverside, their respective
dircotors, officers, Board of Suncrisors, employees, elected or appointed officials, agents or representatives as
Additiona! Insureds. Policy’s limit of Hability shall not be less than $1,860,000 per occurrence combined single
Hmit. If such insurance contains a general aggregate limit, it shall apply separately to this agreement ot be no
less than two (2) times the occurrence jimit.

223 Vehicle Lisbility

ICONTRACTUR'S vehicles or mobile eqy ripment arc used in the performance of the obligations under
this Agreement, then CONTRACTOR shall maintain lability insurance for all owned, non-owned or hired
vg‘h;ci s 30 used in an amount not ess than $1,000,000 per occurrence combined single limit. If such insurance
containg & general aggregate limit, it shall apply separate cly to this agreement or be no less thaa two {2) times the
occurrence limit. Policy shall name all Agencies, Districts, Special Districts, and Departients of the County of
Riverside, thelr respective directors, officers, Board of Supervisors, employces, elected or appeinted officials,
agents or representatives as Additional Tnsureds.

224 me@asmm? Liubiiity Tnsurance

CONTRACTOR shall maintain Professional Liability Insurance providing coverage for the
CONTRACTOR s mrtm ance of work inchuded within this Agreemers, with a limnit of liability of not less than
SLOLL.O0D per ocourrence and $2,000,000 annual agpregate. 1f CONTRACTOR’s Professional Liability

Fonn 116-103 Rev 054108 Pm, £ of 16




) B = 5 Es o e aeeews e HRARC-91832.002-011-08/09
Insurance is writlen on a cleims made basis rather than an occurrence basis, such insurance shall continue
through the term of this Agreemient and CONTRACTOR shall purchase at his sole expense either 1) an
Extended Reporting Endorsement {also known as Tail Coverage); or 2) Prior Tiates Coverage from new insurer
with a retroactive date back to the date of, or prior te, the inception of this Agreement; or 3) demonstrate
through Certificates of Insurance that CONTRACTOR has Maintained contintous coverage with the same or
original tnsurer. Covernge provided under fiems; 1), 2) or 3} will continue fer o period of five (5) years bevond
the termination of this Agreement.

22,5  Gounersl Insurance Provisions - All Hues
a) Any insurance careler providing insuranse coverage hersunder shall be admitted to the State of
Californiz and have an A M BEST rating of not less than Az VI (A:8) unless such requirements are waived, in
writing, by the COUN Y Risk Manager and exvepl for CONTRACTTOR s Professional Linbility Insurance. If
the COUNTY s Risk Manager waives g requirement for a particular insurer such walver is only valid for that
specifie insurer and only for ane policy term.

b} The CONTRACTOKR'S insurance carrier(s) must declare its insurance deductibles or self-insured
retentions.  If such deductibles or selfiinsured retentions exceed $500,000 per cccurrence such deductibles
andfor retentions shall have the prior wiitien consent of the COUNTY Risk Manager before the commencement
of opcrations under this Azreement.

¢) CONTRACTOR shall cause CONTRACTOR’S insurance carrier(s) to fuenish the County of
Riverside with a properly executed original Certificate(s) of Insarance and ceriificd original copies of
Endorsements cffocting coverage as required herein, showwing such insurance is in full force and effect. Further,
suid Certificatels) of insurance shall contain the covenant of the insurance carrier(s) that thirty (30) days written
notice shall be given to the County of Riverside prior to any material modification, cancellation, expiration or
reduction in coverage of such insurance. In the ovent of a material modification, cancellation, expiration, or
reduction in coveraze, this Agreemert shall terminste forthwith, unfess the County of Riverside receives, prior
to such cifective date, another propecly executed original Certificate of Insurance and original copies of
endorsements or certified original policies, including all endorscments and attachments thereto cvidencing
covernae’s st forth herein and the insurance required herein is in full force and effect. CONTRACTOR shail
nat commence operations until the COUNTY has been furnished original Certificate (3) of Inswrance all
endorsements and any and all other attackments as required in this Section. An individual authorized by the
insurance carsier to do so on ity bekalf shall sign the originel endorsements for each policy and the
Certificats of Insurance,

i) It is understood and agreed to by the parties hereto and the insvrance company(s), that the
Certificate(s) of Insurance shall covenant and shall be construed as primary insurance when the COUNTY is
entitled to coverage as an additional insured, and the COUNTY’S insurance andfor deductibles andfor self-
insured retention’s or seif-insured pregrams shall not be construed as contributory.

e} The COUNTY’S Reserved Rights--lnsurance. If, during the term of this Agreement or any
sviznsion thereof, there is a material change in the scope of services; oy, there is a material change in the
equipment to be used in the performance of the stope of work {such as the use of aireraft or watercraft) the
COUNTY reserves the right to adjust the types of insurance required under this Agreement ard the monetary
limits of liability for the insurance coverage’s currenty required herein, if: in the COUNTY Risk Manager's
reasonabie judament, the amount or e of insurance carried by the CONTRACTOR has become inadequate.

£ CONTRACTOR shall pass down the insurance obligations contained herein to all Hers of
subeontractors working under this Agrecment,

) The insurance requirements contained in this Agreement may be met with a programis) of self-
insurance acceptable to the COUNTY.

Page 9-of 16

o 1 {6105 Rev 054108




HRARC-91832-002-011-08/09

23 General

231 CONTRACUTOR shall not delegaie or assign any interest in this Agreement, whether by
operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of COUNTY, provided however that
CONTRACTOR may assign this Agreement without the approval of the COUNTY (3) 10 an affiliate of CONTRACTOR or
o of CONTRACTOR, or an entity that acquires 2l or substanticlly all of the assets of

£ acy

232 Any waiver by either party of any breach of any one or morg of the terms of this Agreement shall
not he construed to be a waiver of any subseguent or other breach of the same or of any other term of this
t. Failure on the part of either party to reguire exact, full and complete compliance with any terms of
this Agreement shall not be construed as in any manncr changing the terms or preveating such party from
enforcement of the terms of this Apreement. .

23.3  In the event the CONTRACTOR receives payment under this Agreement which is later
gisallowed by COUNTY for ponconformance with the torms of the Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall
promntly refund the disallowed emount to the COUNTY on request; or at its option the COUNTY may offset
the amount disallowed from any payment due to the CONTRAUTOR.

23.4  CONTRACTOR shall not provide partial delivery or shipment of services or products unless
specificalty stated  the Agreement,

23.5 CONTRACTOR shall not provide any services or products subject to any chattel morigage or
under 2 conditional sales contract or other eprecment by which an interest is retained by a third party. The
CONTRACTOR warrants that it has good title to 2} materials or products used by CONTRACTOR or provided
to COUNTY pursuant to this Agrcement, {ree from zil licus, claims or encumbrances.

23,6 Nothing in this Agreement shell prohibit the COUNTY from acguiring the same type or
cquivalent equipment, products, materials or services from other sources, when deemed by the COUNTY to be
in its best interest. The COUNTY reserves the right o purchase more or less than the quantities specified in this

Agresment.

23.7 The COUNTY agrees to cooperale with the CONTRACTOR in the CONTRACTOR's
erforriance under this Agreement, including, if stated in the Agreement, providing the CONTRACTOR with
asorable fucilities and timely access to COUNTY data, information and personnel.

23.8  CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws and regulations.
COMNTRACTOR will comply with all applicable COUNTY policies and procedures to the extent that such
policies and procedures do not conflict with CONTRACTOR s policies and procedures. In the event that there
is a conflizt betweon the various laws or regulations that may apply, the CONTRACTOR shall comply with the

more restrictive faw or regulation.

239 CONTRACTOR shall eomaly with alf air pollution control, water pollution, safety and health
ordinances, statufes or regulations which apply to performancs under this Agreement,

23.16 CONTRACTOR shail comply with all requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA) standards and codes as set forth by the U.S. Department of Lebor and the State of
California (CalVfOSHA).

23.11 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any legal action
related 1o the performance or interpretation of this Agreement shall be filed only in the Superior Court of the
State of California located in Riverside, Califoraia, and the parties waive any provision of law providing for 2
change of venue to another location. In the event any provision in this Agreement is held by & court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceahle. the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue
in full force without being fmipaired or invalidated in any way.

23.12 This Agreement, including any attachments or exhibits, constitutes the entire Agreement of the
parties with respect {o its subject matter and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous representations,
proposals, discussions and communications, whether oral or in writing. This Agreement may be changed or
modified only by a vristen amendment signed by authorized representatives of both partics.

Form 116105 Rev 05/0108 Page 100l16




Contract TD # FIRARC-91832-002-011-08/09

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representalives to

execute this Agreement.

County of Riverside
4080 Lemon Sireet

Riverside, C 501

Signaturex J A
Print Nanic: Eév Wilson /_/
Title: Chaiman, Board of Supervisors
JUL - 1 2008

Dated:

.c......_..-_a-—.

\:;J-“-. ,-.- o | ‘C[-.;?:

av/?r’ ) cc_f/ Ve M

Aon Consulting, Inc.
707 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 2400

Los Angsles, UO‘E?
Signature: __ e
[Jl_/ ‘uf”
Print Na&e Je?erC Quin

Title: Sentor Vice President

tlatéd: 0(13/(78

Couriy Lounsel:

Approved as fo Form by

FORM AP Eovl*?}»‘“ NTY Cﬂllr\‘_k{'a ;gx[ 0&7

\r‘l -

Af ;‘] ]Uhl e N H‘A ‘-

Fonn 116+105 Rev 030103

afl6

|~ 12008 F &3



HRARC-91832.002-011-08/09

A0 i S S S A e

EXTHBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICE
OVERVIZW
Waorkstreams 1 through 3

Workstream # I: Recruitment and Seurcing Strategy

(1} Contractor will wark with Riverside County Human Resources staff and those involved with
recraiting and screening at the Riverside County Sheriff’s Department as the initial step in this
workstream. The geal is to understand the current systems, tools and processes, and to gain insights
and suggestions into best sourcing and recruiting strutegtes. We will also benclimark other law
enforcement agencies to provide additional idess.

) Conlractor’s team will perform research, data analysis and set the course for a comprehensive
candidate sourcing strategy built on real-time competitive analysis and market intelligence.

There are two key deliverables for this workstream:

{1)  National / Regienal Labor Market Analysis

(2  Review Stategic Sourcing Plan from TMP
Contractor will begin workstream upon the start of engagement,
Workstream # 2: Recruliment Process Execution

(1) Understanding the urgent requirement for execution, Contractor’s team will begin the process of
observing, enderstanding and then implementing recommendations for an enhanced recruitment and
selection process.

(2) A key outcome is the development of a revised process/system that will reduce cycle time, candidate
touch points, candidate drop out rates, expense, and amount of Riverside County and Shenff
Department  resources dedicated, Contractor will eveluate the current process and make
improvements that will involve the sequencing, fiming, and composition of the overall assessment
and screening process.

3) Contractor will also re-design processes and fools in order to best to use Contractor’s provided
technology to help reduce the vast amount of duplicative and overly administrative clerical work
performed by staff,

(%) Contractor will provide sourcing, recruiting and hiring assistance using its staff and technology.

Form 116105 Rey 0501408 Page 120616




HEARC-91832-002-011-08:09

Key Waorksiream 2 activities include:

Zxisting recruiting and szlection process and systems review.
identifying where- and when - the hand-offs between the County, Sheriffs Depariment and Contractor
will geeur,

° Mapping the enliznced process over to the Taleo Applicant Tracking System.

4 Development of best practices recommendations and process redesign.

® Initiating ard Ongoing Recritment and Sourcing Strategy execution. Providing recruiting and hiring
assistance using its staff and technology.

® Select:on tool review and consuiiing - refinements, replacements, eliminations, and/or additions to tools

and process components; optimizing via re-sequencing of current process steps; addition of pre-screens
o cluninate clearly ungualified gartier on in the process; ete.

for local and remote candidas

o Detgiled review of the candidate funnel and life vycle including:
o pass/ailure rates at cach stage, candidate loss or drop cut rates due to timing delays and other
factors, solutions, ete. as well as ways o enhance the overall candidate experience.

° Providing support for remote candidate processing, testing and application facilitation snd coordination
{on an as needed basis).

¢ Desion of a Centralized Candidate Care Center {to offer telephone and web candidate support for
applicants).

o Developnent of Internad Sourcing Center of Excellence,

Key deliverables for this workstream include:

. Recommendations veport for whal hiring activities, if any, should be outsourced vs, in-

sourced
2. Ongoing recruitment znd candidate sourcing assistence
3. Formalized process redesign recommendations
4. Application interface redesign recommendations
5. Candidate Care Center - advising on and as needed providing candidate telephone and web

suppuort
6. Devclopment of Internal Sourcing Center of Excellence
7. Onsite resources for romote test and hiring event management {on an as necded basis)

Workstream £ 31 Applicant Tracking System (A'TS) Implementation

a  Contractor will help the County deploy Taleo as an Applicant Tracking Solation {ATS) for Sheriff"s
Department recruiting and hiring,

e The Taleo ATS will integrate candidate data, and will allow applicanis to complete multiple parts of the
application and differont assessmont processes at the same thne. Improving the candidate expericnee
and reducing cycle time are two key suecess factors for this initiative.

Y
I

Fonn 116-305 Rev 0501708 Page 13 0f 16



HRARC-91832-002-011-08/09

A summary of the highlights of the proposed Aon-Taleo systery include:

¢

Ceatralized requisition processing provides Contractor’s Consulting’s recruitment team with a rich set of
centraltized sourcing features designed to support all facets of the County’s sourcing requirements.

Configurable candidate selection workflows allow defined candidute selection steps and statuses to be

tailored to the County Sheriff™s Department unique operational requirements.

Multi-Tier screcning capabilities aliow Contractor’s consultant to rapidly create candidate shor lists for
County hiring managers while simultancously improving overall candidate quality.

Hiring Managoer Web Portal enables County Hiving Managers the ability to quickly review candidates as
pert of the candidate selection process.

Cazreer portal capabilities alfow the rapid creation of a County career site that is able to not only control
the candidate application flow process but also Jeverage Riverside’s brand and messaging.

Smart Org™ data framework will enable Cantractor’'s Consulting to quickly deploy, organize and
administer the County’s users, job descriptions and business rules based on Organization, Locations, and
Job Functions.

industry- Teading reporting infrastructure will provide the County with access to key business
intelligence and staffing performance metrics,

Linkage to Contractor and PreVisor assessments - both Contractor and PerVisor are Passpori Centified
partners with Taleo therehy allowing integration of data and candidate processing.

Specific data and reporting requirements will be detenmined during project implementation.

The key deliverable of (his workstream is the proposed implementation of Taleo as the ATS that will run in
parallel to Workstreams #1 and #2.

Form {6185 Rov 03701408

Page 140l 16




HRARC-91832-002-011-08/09

In order to deliver the scrvices outlined in the three workstreams, Contractor has organized the delivery team
imc a flexible Service Delivery Model. This model shows how the team is structured, how Coatractor will
merface with the County’s team and how Contractor will utilize centors of excellence to accomplish this
impoﬂaﬁt work. The Service Delivery Model enables Contractor to work with the County to develop a
sustainable platform to source, select and hite the needed Sheriffs, Correctional Deputies and Deputy Sherniff.

R*verside

T Hrf[.ﬂdm

} ch !\omum Jogm 1:‘_...,

Rmu&..&‘:n&‘f
ASSCIRMONE
AndiHuey 4

s s

Sm.rc!nu\& Suryu |
Tumﬁwuctnwm

" '__“a
o ‘?.-,.5 P

> R T

Bt o
:a\'lﬂ‘\.ﬂl'!: 134

1 Prooess. ‘pl‘ ;
Coslitan Fieg

L Y lli/ "'i
L

‘bl

Frrm [ 16-105 Rev 05/01/08

- el

&umm

Canditate Sourcing
Prescrening
Schedulag

Hisll\p Process
Mitagemont

CECECEY

Page 150f 16

AW-,-M“&:

w
Teophone Row Play Simuntons
WD Yeser Testng

Jobs ¥ Sipputt

Fureirza) SMES
Gir g Teom Flas Recrulens
Pottrg Crastan

Pocryiinerd Adwertivng
Efzploytrant Hransing

Frong AgplsbontiPrd-screomng
Foamumafin (G asaleg Cody
VaervewEvdnl Cagnatian
Duts Sirecsn




HRARC91832-002-011-08/09

Payment Schedule

EXHIBITE
PAYMENT PROVISION

Qur Fees are broken out by workstroam as follows below. Maximum payments by the County to Contractor including

cxpensce. shallnot cxcced S?OG 000 total across the Wor‘xstems
Vork - rStraf eg:. Aﬂsciatgd h

517,325 one thne fee

ment and Sot reing ‘ﬂr wg\'

Ted A
Sy

i foer

° I._dbor Market Analysis. Review of TMP’s
Strategic Sourcing Plan, Overall Project

Planning

The fes for Worksiream 2

re based upon the number and type of resourees needed to fulfill the services described

therein. Fees are bised on uw;c of the resources in each month based on fees detailed in the chart below and will be

Hll_lc.& on 2 mort hly basis,

$260/ Hour

I 1 Solutons 3330 1o $500/
Consuitants (VO Hour
|__ Psychologists) _ | |
( Initia! and Ongoing | 3300 1 $300
| Communications Hour
Support and Chanze
___Management .
[ Ongoing Advisory $95 7 Hour
} Sr. Reenuiter/
| Sourcing Bxpest |
| Obsie Job Fair S50 Day
} Euent/Test
| Administration
Ongoing Advisory S12.500 per
Cand.tate Care month
Center /'raining/IT
Svstems Stafl’

Spn mm.i Valeo ME [n: :quumataon-——

o Note: ongoing Talco monthly software ASP

fees are included Woarkstream #2

Department recruiting and hiring

|
|
L

= Covers use of the system for Sheriff™s

$40,000 one s

p and configuration fee

Plus expenses billed as incurred on a pass throug

production, telephone, ete. for Workstreams 1 through 3.

Fonu 1 16-105 Rev 050108

Page 16 of 16

b basis without mark wp for travel, shipping, materials




